activity of the Group and to maximize Group’s share value. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.
The Group is controlling structure of the capital and adjusts that structure according to economic conditions. For control and adjustment
of structure of the capital, the Group can change conditions of payment of dividends to shareholders, to return them part of shares or
to release new shares. In 2020 and 2019 there were no changes introduced to purposes, policy or processes related to management
of the capital.

31.12.2020

EUR
31.12.2019

EUR

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 37 472 576 45 449 375

Trade and other payables 4 933 938 4 318 120

Less cash and cash equivalents (3 720 140) (3 892 159)

Net debt 38 686 374 45 875 336

Equity 15 539 732 26 954 987
Net debt to equity ratio: 2.49 1.70

35. Reclassification

In 2020, the management changed the classification of certain items in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as
presented below. The corresponding amounts for 2019 have been restated. The reclassification had no impact on the Profit/(loss) for
the year.
 2019

(as reported
previously)

EUR
Reclassification

EUR

2019
 (restated)

EUR
Statement of Comprehensive Income for 2019
Net revenue 47 739 191 (2 526 963) 45 212 228

Revenue from sale of property, plant and equipment used for renting 2 526 963 (2 526 963) -

Cost of materials and services (17 463 542) 1 524 766 (15 938 776)

Cost of sold property, plant and equipment used for renting (1 524 766) 1 524 766 -

Other operating income 355 163 1 740 650 2 095 813

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment used for renting, net - 1 002 197 1 002 197
Recognized deferred income - 738 453 738 453

Depreciation and amortization (11 092 889) (738 453) (11 831 342)

Recognized deferred income 738 453 (738 453) -
Net effect on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  -

STORENT INVESTMENTS AS Сonsolidated Annual Report
Registered address: 15A Matrozu Street, Riga, LV-1048
Registration number: 40103834303

54

36. Going concern of the Group

The Group’s financial performance in the reporting year was a loss of EUR 11 333 480 (2019: profit of EUR 19 749), which is a result of
a decrease in revenues due to Covid-19 impact and partly writing off goodwill of Estonian subsidiary. At the end of the year, the Group’s
current liabilities exceeded its current assets by EUR 7 397 447 (31.12.2019: current liabilities exceeded current assets by EUR